## **Donald C. Spencer**

Clerk of the Courts & Comptroller Santa Rosa County P.O. Box 472 Milton, Florida 32572-0472

## Press Release

From: Donald C. Spencer, Santa Rosa Clerk of Circuit Court and Comptroller

Date: June 16, 2015

Re: Donald C. Spencer, Santa Rosa Clerk of Court and

Comptroller Pre-Files for Re-Election in 2016

Donald C. Spencer, Santa Rosa County Clerk of the Circuit Court and Comptroller, announces that he has pre-filed for re-election to be held in 2016. Highlighting his office's many accomplishments since being elected in 2012, Clerk Spencer says he looks forward to another term as Clerk and Comptroller.

"We have streamlined office procedures by having foreclosure sales and tax deed sales online. Our case work is now paperless and clerks no longer take court files to court, judges use the Smartbench technology which allows them to view all images online. All cases are filed online using the e-file system and even our timesheets are now paperless. We now pay our vendors through direct Automated Clearing House payments and no longer send checks. We also have a kiosk in the Administration Building that accepts cash, credit or debit card payments for child support and traffic infractions" said Clerk Spencer.

Clerk Spencer also supervises the County Probation Department which saved the County over \$1,244,092.00 through the Pre-Trial Release Program last year. All of these new technologies and more may be found on the Clerk's new smart phone App at SRCCC.